

GAHC010284232025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/478/2025

REKIBUDDIN AHMED AND 17 ORS
S/O ALAMUDIN AHMED
R/O VILL- AN DP.O. BIHDIA
P.S. BAIHATACHARIALI
KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-782413

2: MUZAKKIR RAHMAN
S/O HABIBUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- BARALAMARI
P.O.AND P.S. CHANGSARI
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

3: MISS. HASNA BEGUM
D/O HASMAT ALI
R/O VILL- DUMUNICHUKI
P.O. DUMUNICHUKI
P.S. MANGALDOI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-787001.

4: ISFAQUL CHOUDHURY
S/O JAHUR CHOUDHURY
R/O VILL- CHANGSARI
P.O. AND P.S. CHANGSARI
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

5: MONOWARA BEGUM
D/O DILAL UDDIN AHMED
R/O VILL- BARALAMARI

P.O. AND P.S. CHANGSARI
DIST. KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

6: MATIUR RAHMAN
S/O HABIBUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- CHANGSARI
P.O. AND P.S. CHANGSARI
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

7: SEHNAJ SULTANA
D/O RATUL ALI
R/O RANGMAHAL CHANGSARI
DIST. KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM

8: JILKISH BEGUM BORA
D/O ATUL HUSSAIN BORA
R/O RANGMAHAL CHANGSARI
DIST. KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

9: MANTU KUMAR
S/O MANTU KUMAR
R/O DISPUR LATE NEAR LAW COLLEGE
P.O.AND P.S. SACHIVALAYA
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

10: RAHUL CHOUDHURY
S/O BABUL CHOUDHURY
R/O VILL- BIHDIA
P.O. AND P.S. BHIHATA CHARIALI

DIST. KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

11: MOIDUL ALI
S/O AYUB ALI
R/O HPC COLONY
QTR
NO. A93/3
P.O. KAGAJNAGAR
P.S. JAGIROAD
MORIGAON.

12: DHRITIRAJ DAS

S/O SANATAN DAS
VILL- AZARA P.O. AND P.S. AZARA
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

13: SWAPNANIL DAS
S/O SANATAN DAS
R/O VILL- AZARA
P.O. AND P.S. AZARA
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

14: SAHJAHAN ALI
S/O SAMED ALI
R/OVILL- SARPARA
P.O.AND P.S. PALASHBARI
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM

15: SONIARA BEGUM
D/O SAMED ALI
R/O VILL- SARPARA
P.O. SARPARA
P.S. PALASHBARI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

16: PRANAB JYOTI DEKA
S/O MUKTA RAM DEKA
R/OMADANPUR
P.O. DEUDUAR
DIST. KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

17: DEBAJIT HAZARIKA
S/O BHOGESWAR HAZARIKA
R/O MORDHOLIKACHARI GAON
P.O. BORUAJAN

P.S. TITABAR
JORHAT
PIN-785630

18: DIPANKAR SAIKIA
S/O TONKESWAR SAIKIA
R/O VILL- AWORIA GAON
P.O. AND P.S. JORHAT

DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
VERSUS

SHRI GOURI SANKAR DAS ACS AND ANR
DIRECTOR OF FISHERIES ASSAM MEEN BHAVAN
GOPINATH NAGAR
GUWAHATI-781016
ASSAM

2:SHRI PRASANTA BORKAKOTI
ACS
JOINT SECRETARY
FISHERY DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
PIN-781006.

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S.P. Choudhury, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. T.C. Chutia, Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 05.01.2026

The present contempt application has been filed alleging willful and deliberate violation of the order dated 06.09.2024 passed in WP(C) No. 3182/2023. The operative portion of the said order reads as under:

“On hearing the submissions made by the learned counsels for both the parties and in view of the dismissal of the said writ petition WP(C) No.3985/2018 for non-prosecution, this Court finds it fit to dispose of the instant writ petition with a direction that the petitioners may be allowed to

undergo the 12 months Fishery Demonstrator Training Course within 3(three) months from the date of receiving the certified copy of this order.

Accordingly, WP(C) No.3182/2023 stands disposed of."

2. This Court requests Mr. T.C. Chutia, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate to enquire with the Fishery Department of the Government of Assam, as to whether, the order dated 06.09.2024 passed in WP(C) No. 3182/2023 has been complied with or not.
3. A copy of the contempt application be served by Mr. S.P. Choudhury, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners to Mr. T.C. Chutia, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate for obtaining necessary instructions.
4. The Registry shall list this matter for Motion again on 09.02.2026.
5. The Registry shall also reflect the name of Mr. T.C. Chutia, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate in the cause list.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant